This means study how effect culture changes how well industry how the point will stand out. 

Methodology 

The study was based on the three (3) selected pharmaceutical firms with high number of staff and long years of 
establishment.. The total population for the study was three hundred and three (303). The study made use of the 
whole due to its small number. A survey design was adopted for the study. Instrument used for data collection was 
the questionnaire and interviews. Two hundred and fifty three (253) copies of questionnaire were properly 
completed and returned. That gave 84 percent response rate.  The validity of the instrument was tested using 
content analysis and the result was good. The reliability was tested using the Pearson correlation coefficient (r).